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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

PAO(Sectt.), Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs

507-C Wing, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

Telephone No: 23062664 Fax No: 23062664

To,

The General Manager,
Reserve Bank of India,
Central Accounts Section,
Additional Office Building,
East High Court Road,
NAGPUR - 440 001

Sir,

Code No: 707
Advice No: |573
Advice Date:{19/02/2021

Please debit our account with Rs.31,62,00,000/- (Thirty One Crore Sixty Two Lakh Only.) by
contra credit to the following accounts of the Governments with the amounts mentioned against each:

Month and Year of Accounts: February,2021 The Amount to be Settled: February,2021
SI.No.| Name of State Scheme Code Amount | Sanction No. and Date
the State Code
1 ODISHA 112 1989-STATE AND UT 31,62,00,000 | N-11012/13/2019-
GRANTS UNDER PMAY HFA-III-UD (CN 9059480)
(URBAN) dated 18/02/2021
GRAND TOTAL: | 31,62,00,000

Signature of the authorized official

-d

(Pawan Kumar Bhatnagar)
Sr. Accounts Officer

1. O/o the Accountant General (A&E), Odisha, Bhubneshwar-715001
/Sh. Vinod Gupta, US (HFA-III) , M/o Housing and Urban Affairs, New Delhi-110011

Pawan Kumar Bhatnagar
Sr. Accounts Officer

19-Feb-21 11:53 AM






To

Sub: Reiealsc of Central Assis’tﬁnce under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban

Sir.

2

b

F. No: N-1 lOl211352()1‘)-HFA~III-UD (CN 9059480)

Government of India

Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs

(HFA-1TD

Pay and Accounts Officer {(Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs,
Nirman Bhawan.

New Delhi <11

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

Dated: f g Februarv. 2021

[PMAY-U| Housing for All Mission to State Govt. of Odisha for the financial

year 2020-21.

: Thﬁ. unduswncd is dnrectt,d 10 convey the Sanctton of the Presxdent of India to

 release of Rs. 31,62,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Crore Sixty Two Lakh only) to State
~Govt. of Odisha as 2" mstalmcm of central grant for Creation of Capnal Assetsj' L
: under Pradhan \me Awas Yojana u rban {PMAY U] for the FY 2020- 21 .

: l’ha ‘smu (xovemmem of Odisha has furmshed requlsxte utxhzatxon certsﬁcate
physzcal progress in the projects, Action Taken Reports on the observations of Third Party

"0

~ Quality Monitoring Agency and other compliances as required as per scheme guidelines for e

. commitied State share should also be released within 15 days from the date of receipt

irelease of 2 instalment. The statement showing details of the §3 BL.C projects {out of 70
~BLC projects) considered in 42" CSMC meeting against which the above Grant is released‘

i ‘towards 2™ instalment cf the Central Assxs&mce on the basxs of beneﬁcnary data entcred in
MIS (as on 2() Ui 7()”1)15 annexed. : Ho o

:____»“YOJana ~Urban [PMAY- U} in its 42" meeting held on 30" Januarv 2019 the amount of ] -
: :-j‘:aentral gram is bunﬂ released subyect 1o the tollow ing. condmons = e Gl

Based on demssonkand recommendauom of (‘SMC under Pradhan Mantrl Awasf? ek

- Necessary sanctaonsf approvalx Ompl:am,eb reqmred under the statutory or otherjfi'ft i B

© regulatory reyme as apphcable would be obtamed by the authorny (les) concemed' e

IR

‘; . thh the proj u:t {s)

: Thc S-iate. Gm-"t.]impiemcnﬁng agencies shall utilize the grant in accordance with the

The Sidi{. (ﬁmvemmem and 1mpiementmg agencxes shall put in piace a momtormg :
system to cnsure that the project (s) achieve scheduled milestone and envisaged
- outcomes mciudmg smplcmematwn ﬂf reforms and other candn‘xonahtles xequu‘ed
- under Ilk sthame ’ '

o app"mvcd mridélinés_ for the implcmemation of the Scheme of PMAY-:U.

v.

,;The Smtx. (mvg {LLB shall provide iunds as per approvals in the projects The

of central assistance in the SLNA account. In case of shortfall of State/lULB/IA share,

ccrresmnduu, dmoum of central assistance will be deducted from the subsequent :

instalment (s). -

The State Government shall furnish Utilization Certificates of the Grant released in
the prescribed format as per GFR ~ 2017 to the Ministry of Housmg and Urban

Bl

Affairs ax provided in the scheme guidelines.




vi. The funds shall be utilized tor the purpose tor which these are sanctioned: otherwise
these will have to be refunded along with interest as per provisions for GFR-2017

vii. State should ensure that data entry in PMAY U MIS pmtal is completed at the
earliest. The said amount is being released on the basis of valid bencficiaries entered
in PMAY (U)-MIS. Remaining part of 2" instalment/Subsequent instalment will be
released based on valid benetficiaries entered in PMAY ~U MIS.

viii.  Where there is an element of cash transfer to individual beneficiaries. the same may
be made through DBT/EAT Module of PFMS as applicable and necessary transaction
details may be updated in MIS immediately afier the disbursement.

ix.  The State- Government shall submit an authenticated certificate from the bank
showing complete details of disbursement of lunds to each benehuaﬂes before
release of subsequent mstalmem

- X.  The State Government shall ensure the geo-tagging of all houses approved under BLC
component of PMAY-U and subsequent release by the State Government to the
beneficiaries should be made in 3-4 instalments dependmg: on tim pmz_rehsfsidge of
constructxon of the house.

xi.  State Government shall ensure that the specifications of the houses conform to
-~ NBC/IS Standards and that reqmstte mirastructure will be pmudcd by the State

Govemment/U LB

xii., State Govemnieni Shail submit the Action Taken "j'RCp'm'i AlR) on the

' observatmns/recommendanom of Third Party Quality Monitoring Agcnc} (TPQMA) '

‘for quahty momtormg2 purpose betore re]eaxe of subsequem mstaimem

Xl State Go*vemment should ensure that thtu is no uolatxon of Modd ( {)de of Conduct 5
s v»whﬂe releasmg funds to nnplememmg A‘genucsz’ UL Bszeneﬁcxams :

4 - Release of the Gram maj; kmdiv be made 1o the State (JOVLI‘ﬁlﬂtnf mnmdxately The:

funds may thereafter be released to the implementing agencies without any delay failing |
which the amounts_would be rccovered trom the Stzm. Government with interest for the

period of default.

5. ' Addltmnai allocation through 7““ supplementaq Demand for Grants 2020-21 for -
PMAY-U is vet to be received. Therefore. in pursuance to the DEA O.M. No. 7/41/2019-BA
(Pt. I) dated 06.01.2021 conveying authorization for incurring excess expenditure of Rs.
. 6000.00 crore over and above BE allocation for PMAY-U by invoking Appendix-10 under
~ Rule 61 and 69 of GFR 2017, the e*{pendxtuse involved will be debited from head
© 3601.06.502.01.01.35 (Other than SC/ST Components) under Demand No. 57 of M/o
HUA for the year 2020-21 and will be transferred to the foiiomng hedd of account on
regularization aﬁer recexvmg the 2" SDG 2020-21: '

_Majér Head: 3601 GranLS—iwaid to State Governments -
Sub-Major Head ' 06 Centrally Sponsored Scheme '
Minor Head 1 101 [Central Assistance/ Share =
|Sub Head ' 31  [Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana -Urban
Detailed Head : 01 Assistance to State Govts for PMAY-U
[Object Head 31.01.35  (Grants for Creation of Capital Assets




6. The  amount  will be credited to  the State Government’s
account in RBI as per procedure laid down by Ministry of Finance, Department
of Expenditure vide O.M. No. F-11 (45/76/SC) dated 22.02.1977.

7. As per rule 236(1) of GFR. 2017. the relevant accounts of the Grantee institution(s)/
Organisation(s) shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority and audit, both by the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the provision of CAG (DPC) Act 1971 and
internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry or Department, whenever the
Institution or Organisation is called upon to do so.

8. Requisite UCs for release of 2™ instalment of Central assistance has been received
from the State Government of Odisha.

9. This issues with the concurrence of the Flnarxce Dmsmn vide thelr No.#67—70
(E: 9059480) dated 15.02.2021. :

10, This seinctioﬁ-h‘as been registered at S.No. 210  in the Sanction Register'df
- HFA Directorate (HFA.II Section) of the Ministry-of HUA for the year 2020-21.

{fpms faimfuuy;
(VmodGupta)‘- e

: Under Secrctary to the Govemment of India P
' : Tele No 01 1-23062859

Copy to =
1. The Prmcxpal Secretar) Housmg and Urban Developmem Department Govt of
. Odisha Ist Floor. State Secretariat, Annex - B, Bhubaneswar - 751001. :
37'2,.;_1::The Mission Du'ector {Housmg} Housing and Urban Development Department
 Government of Odisha. State Secretariat Annex-B, Bhubaneshwar»?Sl()Ol s
»“‘-Acooumam General (A&E) Odlsha S i o - L . e Al
- CCA. MOHUA ' e S s irs e =

o bW
. s et T

Deputy Secretary, IFD. MQHUA 5
: Deputy Secretary (Budget). MoHUA
7. NITI Aayog. SP Divn. / DR Divn. New Delhl :
8. Olo CGA. Mahalekha Nivantrak Bhavan, New Dclhx . o -
- 9. Dy. Chief (MIS/DRMC). HFA ﬂnrectorate te place this sanction at appmpnate placc

- on the Website of the Ministry.

10 Director (HFA-3), MoHUA.
11. PMU (MIS). HFA Directorate
12. AO (HFA). MoHUA

~13. Sanction folder.

14. File Copy

(Vinod Gupta)
‘Under Secretary to the Government of India
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1492269/2020/HF A-1I SECTION

o

. To

Government of Odisha
Housing & Urban Development Depariment
Odisha Urban Housing Mission (OUHM)
{AWAAS Buiidmg. Vivekanaada Marg, Bhubamswar-?ﬁ 1014)
di

No. 216] | _,Daza ,(ﬁff:’*’fﬂg
- QUHM»{HC*PMAY}Q@Q?? ,

From o ~ g
g Dr.Suresh Chandra Dalai, IAS
Mission 'Directo&OUHM :

The O:rectcr,DtR«V
- NBO Mmistry of Housmg £ Urhan Affairs,
- Govt. of india,Nirman Bhawan, New Beihi.
: Emai!»d;rhfas-mhupa@gav in - ;

Suh Sub:mssion of Uulisation cmﬁcate under BLC«PMAY in GFR~19~A

E

o in mvﬁmg a referance to the above noted xsubjecz iam rﬁtf&cted ta suhmst’ |

- herewr;h the Utilisation Certificate of BLC- PMAY with @ request o release the Pe
Ean };.mstaiimem { Ceﬁiral Share ) for smooth execuxion uf 8LC pm;acts m Odzsh ‘,The:‘.: o e
- jdazaz 3 Is of UC 3re gwea beiﬁw fet faveur of yaur kmd mfmmataefs e e

’!’he receapt of the same may kmcﬁy be aeknaw!eﬁged
: - Abftram af ucs BLC vmzcas cf PMAY
- | (Rs.in Lakh}

BT R -&aﬁi:_' Nﬁaméa{ﬁvap@écx’. T Fungs L LCM@@&G e
UM PRI o e e ﬁmmw o Gek {Mg%@*ﬂtﬁ
; LRI TR TN it ot S DR S A - Snam% ‘
3T A @CW&PM{ 5223& i 820 - v“_sma&
[T % 17770 | BICverical of PMAY | 515280 516280 1TITeD. Lo
Total.| 186 _t . 1 1037580 | 1037580 . ,ysatsa,-e_g-.-_-- =

Eaci«As above.

- stsmn g& ecforapﬁm

56




55
1492§§QIZOZOIHFA-II! SECTION GFR 12-C .
.8 {{See Rule 239]

FORM OF UTLIZATION CERTIFICATE (FOR STATE GOVERNEMENT)

{Where expenditure Incurred by Govt. bodies only}

St No. Letter No. and Date . Amount  Certified that out of Rs
: 51.52 80,000/- of grams Hnw:med :
1 Nt).ﬁ~11t§12! 13/, 2019«%1%—}%!7 . during the year 2019-20 in favour of
UD(C.No.9059480)Dt.23.08.2019 |  5.98,20,000 Gout. of Odisha under the ministry |
) No.N-11012/ '13[‘2019~HF&211‘ I 13, 83 60, 000 i:tte;i?ﬁcf wegzgru;fe ;? gf;t:pai:i l
UD{C. NG, 80594801D1.23.08.2019 . ; ) . el
' " balance of previous year, a sum of |
3 NQ;NJ101_2/13{2019&&:&-”!« : 31 £5,00, 00C Rs. 51,52,80 {}(}G/ hyas been wtilised
1 UD{C.No.90594801D1.26.05.2015 | {m addition to UC of Nit was
: . ' submitted earlier) for 70 Projects
Total ' sk 52’89'0001 ULB@) {as pemnnexure A2jourof -

;m projects for the purpose of
! pradhan Mantri Awas  Yojana
i | (Housing for All - Urban), for which
‘ ist was. sancﬁaned and that the
; balance of NIL remaining unutiliz ea';?
lat the end of the year: w1 be
adgus!&d tawards the Gram&m-azd
nayab!a dunng the mfxt y‘»ar ’

i R

' & Certifi ed that | havé satrsﬁed myself thar thre conditions on whzch the gr;mts i asd was
sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/ are being fulfi led and that | have exercised thi? -
. ‘fo!zowmg checks 1o see that the money was a:ma!ty utifczed (m the purpow far which it was
Csanctioned. . : £ :

- Kinds of ch‘ecks exercised :
Field verification by concerned Municipal Engineer

' 'jweéiély Report received by concerned ULBs - :

- Monthly Review conducted at State, District zmd ULE iewsi
Verification of Geos tag photographs

Bw Ry

RS L AR o Vi b

Stave____ ALY
- . Ly 6” ?nui luv'xs
Designation Odicha

3
H




1492269/2020/HFA-Ill SECTION

_ Component
- enhancement

Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana — Housing for All {Urban} Mission Directorate

Format for Physical Progress of Projects Approved under the Mission
Name of State: QDISHA ;
Name of the State Nodal Agency: ODISHA URBAN HOUSING MISSION - AWAAS
Component | : Sium rehabllitation in partnership with Private Sector

Titte of the
project

Households

Ne, of stum

covered

Approved Pwivc! _

Cost

Approved Gob

Support

Funds

utilised

Got

Otho’r_;

NA

“NA

NA-

NA

“NA

NA

NA -

Component Il : Affordable Housing in Partnership

Title of the

o ©F EWS House-
holds sanctioned

kppmﬂd
Pm}m Cm{

_ Approved Got
Support

Other

funds

. Funds ulilised -

1..6Got

NA

NA

NA

NA

A

NA

oNAC

LONAC

“NA

NAC

NA

m:

NA

Subsidy

for tnavidus

NA s 5

Beneﬁéiary Hfor

House - cbﬁgtfixéﬁ'anf i

| Tieafthe project - |

- Seneficlary Led

Na. Construction under :
£ mmam{u;.na&m LoEmeeE

houses

No.of EWS . Approw E: -
 ProjectCost
(Rs.n Lok |

Anproved Gol |

Sugpert
Rs. in takh)

ACA

C[Redn
i

‘Released |

{State Sharee .

. UnBShares |
~ Senefidary |
1 Contribution}
i im,mu&h;

Comers b

. fomn umzm

i gmd’uk»} i

ik

=

BTN

849 50;, 3

1&5 60 ii

’55 2{.1".

16560 |

57

Ome{s(sxate oo

ol ”Vshare um :

CRewm ]
takhf

L8520

9600

4800

16800 .S

ey

6000

3000 |

wwl ..."v

_4.00

30&

150.00

38201

a0

220

45

13500

87,50

21.00

21004

700

iRl

425.70 1

183.50

60,00

2000

§0.00

184

462.00

_231.00

81.80

0601

6180 ]

488

_1467.00 |

73350

223.80

C74.80
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14550
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49.50
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--._-1629

540

18 Bijepur_

13

- 39.00

18.50
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0 _Boudhgarh
 Brajrajnagar’ | -

_ Bhubaneswar

117

351,001

17550

6360 |
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63601
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45

135.00 |

67.50

22,20 ¢

7.40 1

2220

7.45 .
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3720

37.20 |
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504 00

252 00

¥

54 .00

1800 ¢

5400

30

91.80

45.00

11.40

380

11.40

. 23 gchampua

“Chikiti

17

_51.00

25.50

9.60

3.20

9.60 ¢

Cultack

283

848,00

424.50

94.80 |

3160

94.80

Daspalla

261

783.00

391.60

138.20

46.40

139.20

Beogarh

181

581.01 1

271.50

106.20

35.40

106.20 |

. Dharmagarh

517

1651.00

775,50

145 80

4860

14580

- Ganjam

12

36.00

18.00

1.80

8.60

1.80
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95

285.00

142 50

57.00

19.00

57.00

ottt

48

144 00

72.00

0.00

0.00

000

" Gudan

85

187.44

97.50

37.80

1260 |

3780

Hinithout

90

270.00

135.C0

48.60 ;

16.20

4B .60

_ Jagatsinghpur

126

378.00

189.00

3540

11.80

10

20160

105.00

3730
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618.00

309.00

92.40
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1240

3540
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a0
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Kamakbygnagar_

59

177.00
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43380

‘Kashinagar

103

309.00
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" Knalikote

81
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Component Hii: Physical Progress of different Urban Local Bodies

SLNo.

District

‘| MC/ Municipality/

NAC

Proposed
DUs

foundation

Lintel

Roof Caomplete |

g e

Anaui

Angu?’

32

11

7

o

Angul

Angul

20

-8

: Angu!
“Angul

talcher (B fM}

Athmalhk

45

BT

303

Bolangir- »

‘ Tusura Ny

300

237

20

Bolangir

Titlagarh {M) :

81

35

Balesore

| Balesore (M)

154

R PR ) PP SIRPREEEVIS Y R

H

| Baragarh

| Baragarn (M)

220

154

" Baragarh

| Padampur (N}

87

| Baragarh

Barapalli {N}

97

CIOIOIO | O W hn

| Baragarh

| Attabira(N)

19

~{ Baragarh

TR ;epur (ﬂ}

13

1 Boudh .

Houdhgarh {N}

45

B Ranki Ny

485

{'txttack

(’mtack (MC}

283

. Deogarh

‘ "; Deogarh 0

2o i}henkanai

| Bhuban (N)

Tom

1 Dhenkarxai

, Kamakﬁyaaagar {N)

» Paraiakhemundi

70

59

| Ganjam

Gajapati

§ kzshmagar{ﬁ) B

103

Ganiam

s ,!31131'{?&_1?388?(&}\ —

' Gamam'

| hanjanagar (N)

s =

Gangam

168

oclololrlolviololt

Qamam

[ Chilit (M)

e

* Ganjam

55 e e 5

{'aniam 0

Ganam (V]

12

o

* l;aniam (N)

95

; _{}ariiam

Gup:ﬂpur (N}

Ganjam

= Hinjileut (N)

80

Ganjam

| Khallikot (N)

Qéniam

; {‘amam

- | Polosara {N)

samda -

126

}agat:smghgur

ajpur

hsatsinghpur (M)
Jajpur(M)

70

jaipur

Vyasanagar {Mj

T35

?hmugmﬁa

351

194150 R R 5 5 1 S OO 0 1 6 1Y S Y B
¥

‘Belpahar (M)




1492269/2020/HEX-HESECTION?Irainagar (M) 62 0 g | 32 a1
. % Jhasuguda 3 Jharsuguda (M) a4 20 4 0 0
39 Kalahandi - Bhawanipatna (M) 118 11 12 %6 3
40 | Kalahandi Dharmagarh (N) 517 118 33 - 0
41 | Kendrapara !(éhdrapada M) 763 263 0 33 P
- 42 Kendrapara . Pattamundai (M) 1753 23 77 o Ty T
a3 | Keonjhar Ananéapur {M} 433 3 2 o 0
a4 Keonjhar Champna (N) 30 ' 2 1 a g
© 45 Keonjhar e (M 26 o o P s
i as - Keonjhar Keonjhargarh (M) 174 18 3 ( 38 . 8
37 | Khurda Bhubaneswar (MC) 17 39 T
48 | Khurda 332%%&;1&1* {‘&‘; ' .53 5 a 0 ? 0
43 | Koraput | Jeypore (M) 206 28 3 n |3
50 i Koraput i«:omput{i«i} 26 1 g 8 3
51 | Koraput | Kopad (N) 75 20 10 28 8
787 | Koraput “Sunabeda (M) 75 4 w17 ; .
53 Malkangiri | Malkangiri (M) 54 1 s T
54 Mayurbhan;a ' Bafipada{M} 114 30 24 2y 18
55 Mavmishan;a 1 Karaniia (N} 80 3 16 e
e ixﬁ Mawz’bmts;a -Rairz&jﬁgpur‘(k{} 172 48 34
57 [ Mayubhanja |Udalh(N) T35 i 3
58 bbéayagam Daspal Ea'{"N}v i 261 153' 43
58 &gwafangpuf Rawar:mgpar {M} : 143 15 6
60 ?i;asva:‘:sng_bux*" Unwrkoxe ™M b oy g ziig
e Nawarangpur | Umerkote (M) EET 9 %
82 "‘3;';;;;33,6;1 T 'Khériar (N) v _1:4*1 5 0
C 63 jpan D Komark(N] 30 3 9
T (a0 PN a6 70 37
65 |Haygada | Gudari (M) e 14 | 4!
66 Esamhaimv Redhakhol (N} 239 1 28 0
67 Sambalpur | Sambalpur a0 0 0
. 68 “Sundargarh | Rourkela (MC) 83 R - - 16 ‘
-y Sundargath | Rourkela (MC) _ 381 55 il 23 [
BT Sundargarn ;-Sunda:g;arh My 80 z 39 g
.| Total = 12290 | 1716 | 1238
Undan;aking

This is o certify that the beneficiaties covered under the abme«mentzoned pro;act have not '
peen extended bem;ﬁia under remaining other component of the Mission,
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